### ORDINANCE NO. 23 - 50

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS THAT AREA KNOWN AS THE VILLAGES AT WATERVIEW NORTH ADDITION NO. 1 ANNEXATION CONSISTING OF 144.82 ACRES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II, Section 30 of the Colorado Constitution and Section 31-12-101, et seq., C.R.S., known as the Municipal Annexation Act of 1965, as amended (the "Annexation Act"), persons comprising one hundred percent (100%) of the landowners and owning one hundred percent (100%) of that certain territory known as the Villages at Waterview North Addition No. 1 Annexation, more specifically described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property") filed a Petition for Annexation with the City Clerk of the City of Colorado Springs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, after proper notice as required by Section 31-12-108 C.R.S., held a hearing on September 12, 2023 pertaining to the annexation of the Property in accord with Section 31-12-109; and

WHEREAS, in accord with Section 31-12-110 of the Annexation Act, the City Council determined, by resolution, that the applicable provisions of Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution and Section 31-12-104 and 105 of the Annexation Act have been met, an election is not required under Section 31-12-107(2) of the Annexation Act, and no additional terms and conditions are to be imposed on the annexation of the Property; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that said area should be annexed forthwith as part of the City of Colorado Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The Property, known as the Villages at Waterview North Addition No.

1 Annexation and more specifically described on the attached Exhibit "A", is hereby annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.

Section 2. When this annexation is complete, the Property shall become a part of the City of Colorado Springs for all intents and purposes on the effective date of this ordinance, provided that the conditions of Section 31-12-113(2) C.R.S. are satisfied, with the exception of general taxation, in which respect said annexation shall not be effective

until on or after January 1 next ensuing.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by the City Charter.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

Finally passed: September 26, 2023

Randy Helms, Council President

May	or's Action:	
	Approved on	
	Disapproved on	, based on the following objections:
	ordinance was finally adopted Octuant to City Charter Section 3-70(	tober 2, 2023, without the Mayor's signature e).
		Blessing A. Mobolade, Mayor
Cou	ncil Action After Disapproval:	
	Council did not act to override the	Mayor's veto. , on
		failed to override the Mayor's veto.
A T.T.	EST:	Randy Helms, Council President
AII	EST.	Milling.
9 Sara	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk SEA	T A TO THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL O
	COLOR	A DO STATE

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION:**

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN A PORTION OF SECTION 8 AND SECTION 9, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9, POINT BEING ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF COLORADO CENTRE FOREIGN TRADE ZONE AND BUSINESS PARK FILING NO.1 SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B-4, PAGE 47, ALSO POINT BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7, COLORADO SPRINGS AIRPORT FILING NO.1D SUBDIVISION RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 219714312, POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST LINE OF ANNEXATION PLAT-COLORADO CENTRE NO.1, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK D-4, PAGE 73, ALL OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;

THENCE S00°19'32"E ON THE NORTH/SOUTH 1/4 LINE AND SAID WESTERLY LINE OF SAID COLORADO CENTRE FOREIGN TRADE ZONE AND BUSINESS PARK FILING NO.1, AND WEST LINE OF SAID ANNEXATION PLAT-COLORADO CENTRE NO.1, A DISTANCE OF 217.81 FEET;

THENCE S00°19'32"E CONTINUING ON THE NORTH/SOUTH 1/4 LINE AND SAID WESTERLY LINE OF SAID COLORADO CENTRE FOREIGN TRADE ZONE AND BUSINESS PARK FILING NO.1, A DISTANCE OF 1,186.40 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LINE OF BRADLEY ROAD AS RECORDED IN BOOK 5307 AT PAGE 1472 OF THE RECORDS OF SAID EL PASO COUNTY, POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID ANNEXATION PLAT-COLORADO CENTRE NO.1:

THENCE S00°19'32"E CONTINUING ON THE NORTH/SOUTH 1/4 LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID ANNEXATION PLAT-COLORADO CENTRE NO.1 A DISTANCE OF 210.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BRADLEY ROAD AS RECORDED IN BOOK 5307 AT PAGE 1472 OF THE RECORDS OF SAID EL PASO COUNTY;

THE FOLLOWING (6) SIX COURSES ARE ON SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BRADLEY ROAD;

- 1) THENCE S89°30'27"W A DISTANCE OF 3.67 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- 2) THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,759.79 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 15°09'41", AN ARC LENGTH OF 730.29 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S81°55'37"W A DISTANCE OF 728.16 FEET;
- 3) THENCE S74°20'46"W A DISTANCE OF 952.02 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE RIGHT;
- 4) THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,969.79 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 12°59'05", AN ARC LENGTH OF 673.03 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S80°50'19"W A DISTANCE OF 671.59 FEET;
- 5) THENCE S87°19'50"W A DISTANCE OF 53.06 FEET TO A POINT TO CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- 6) THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 87°48'56", AN ARC LENGTH OF 229.90 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS \$43°25'20"W A DISTANCE OF 208.05 FEET;

THENCE S89°30'50"W A DISTANCE OF 210.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POWERS BOULEVARD (SH 21) AS RECORDED IN BOOK 5307 AT PAGE 1472 OF THE RECORDS OF SAID EL PASO COUNTY:

THE FOLLOWING (2) TWO COURSES ARE ON SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POWERS BOULEVARD (SH21);

- 1) THENCE N00°29'10"W A DISTANCE OF 138.49 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE TO THE LEFT;
- 2) THENCE ON THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,895.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 89°41'41", AN ARC LENGTH OF 2,966.56 FEET, WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N45°20'01"W A DISTANCE OF 2,672.79 FEET;

THENCE NO0°10'51"W A DISTANCE OF 210.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 8, POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7, COLORADO SPRINGS AIRPORT FILING NO.1D, POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF ANNEXATION PLAT-MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADDITION NO. 7 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK E-3, PAGE 21, OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;

THE FOLLOWING (2) TWO COURSES ARE ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7, COLORADO SPRINGS AIRPORT FILING NO.1D;

- 1) THENCE N89°34'04"E ON SAID NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SAID SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 1,967.80 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9 AND THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID ANNEXATION PLAT-MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADDITION NO. 7, POINT BEING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF ANNEXATION PLAT-MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADDITION NO. 9, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK M-3, PAGE 27 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY;
- 2) THENCE S89°51'23"E ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF SAID SECTION 9 AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID ANNEXATION PLAT-MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADDITION NO. 9, A DISTANCE OF 2,636.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE ABOVE TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 6,308,390 SQUARE FEET OR 144.821 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



### ANNEXATION PLAT

INTO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

# VILLAGES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF.

OF BUTLEASH, A COURSING USBUITY COMPANY, AS OWER, HAS EXCUTED THIS INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN BY THE MAN BY THE MAN BY THE BY TH

			ş
	MP ANY.	COMPANY,	COMPANY
Ġ	ABILITY CO	UABIUTY	DABIUTY
SENT	IN CITIES LI	CHILD O	A UMITED
E PRE	ORADO L	CLORADO	<b>CBRASK</b>
ES	00	٩	₹
7.8	C. A	Ę	E
BY	17 11	MOES	ATIMG
NN	N3NG	38	OPER
KNO	Dung	ESTATE	À
П	80	EAL.	RANS
BE	THAT	PHI R	KE

WWW. No. LIC, A COLORADO LMATED LUABLITY COLIFRAY? TOTAL SOOM FOLD FOR THE AMERICATION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACTS OF LAND 18 WITH SOURCE THE PETITIONERY FOR THE AMERICATION.

THE THE DESCRIPTION A POPULAR OF SECTION 8 AND SECTION 8. SOUN IN TOMPOSE 15 SOUN, RAINCE 65 WEST OF THE OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFFICE OF

PROJECT SOCY 9.27 ON THE HIGHY/SOUTH 1/4 LINE AND SAD WESTERT LINE OF SAD COLORIDO CENTRE FONDEN THACE COLORIDO CENTRE HOLL, AND WEST LINE OF SAD AMEDATON PLAT-COLORIDO CENTRE HOLL, A NOT WEST LINE OF SAD AMEDATON PLAT-COLORIDO CENTRE HOLL, A NOT WEST LINE OF SAD EDBARRE AL THE MOTH 1/4 LORNER OF SAU SCITION IS, POINT REDIG ON THE WISTER'S LINE OF COLORNOO CORTRE. POTEN THOSE CHEE AND RESEARCH POINT COLORNOO PRINCED IN THIS ROLL IN THE CASE OF THE RESEARCH COLORNER OF UT 7 COLORNOO SPRICES MORNER THAN ON IS SUBMINISHED RECORDED AT RECORD ON 2 1791-121 FOR MALAS BEEN OF THE WISTER OF CARREST, OF ADMINISHE PALI-COLORNOO CURIES IN 1.1, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1-1, PALE 37, ALL OF THE PERSONS OF UT PASO COUNTY.

INCOMES SENTING COMPANIES OF THE REPORT AND LAY USE AND THE STILL LIKE OF SUD AMORDING PAY-COCKNOWN
TRECORDED AS BOOK AND A FARE LIKE TO BE ARREST TO THE SENTENCE THE OF SUBJECT FROM SA
FROMEORY BY AND A FARE LIKE TO BE ARREST TO THE SENTENCE THE OFFICE AND THE OFFICE THE O THE GROWN TO COMPANIE OF REPROPACION I. UNE AND SOME STEELY LEUF OF EACH CORROWN CONTE PRESENT WAS THE OWN WHITE THE STEEL OF THE STEEL OF I. LISE OF IL LISE OF THE STEEL OF

- 3) Indice Shapingin a distinct of \$52.00 PET 10 a result of care to the Result.
  4) Indice Shapingin or the Large Counter, Lawren Laudus of Shapingin PETT, a Rolls and CF 1930'S, an and Labellin of \$13.01 PETT, indice Langer Counter, Lawren Laudus Counter, and Riskingin Counter, the Result of \$13.01 PETT, indice Shapingin a distinct of \$13.01 PETT 10 a result of care to the Large Counter, and the Lange of the Shapingin and Shapingin and Shapingin and Shapingin and Labert of Pattern Counter, and the Labert Office of Shapingin and Labert Office Counter, and the Labert Office

THENCE SSYJOGOW A DISTANCE OF 21IILDS FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POWERS BOULEVARD (SM. 21) AS RECORDED MI BOOK 5307 AT PAGE 1472 OF THE RECORDS OF SAID EL PASO COUNTY.

THE FOLLOWING (2) THO COURSES ARE ON SAID MESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POWERS BOULEVARD (SM21).

1) INDICE MODESTOW A DISTANCE OF 138.49 FEET TO A POINT OF CLIPT, A DELIA MADE LEFT.
LIPPINCE ON THE LAPE CASE CARREL, MANNER, A PAGE OF 1285 OF REFT. A DELIA MADE C FISTINITY, AN ARE LEFT. INVISIT, UNIVERSITY CHIEF OR RESISTANCE OF SERVICE OF

Neglet WOOD No. A CREATER OF MAD THE TO A CREATER OF THE REGISTER OF THE THE GREEKELY IN YE SECTION OF THE SECT

THE FOLLOWING (2) THIS COURSES ARE ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7, COLORADO SPRINGS ARRORT FLUNG NO 10,

- 1) Thosics Mayord Certison with refer the Telephones is of ECTION a. A particular of 1649 for PET in the Monthers of Certison and PET in the Monthers of Certison and PET in the Monthers of Certison of 1649 of PET in the Monthers of Certison of 1649 of PET in the Monthers of Certison of 1649 of PET in the Monthers of Certison of 1649 of PET in the Monthers of Certison of Monthers of Monthers of Certison of Monthers of Mon

THE ABOVE TRACT OF LAND CONTANS 6,308,390 SOUARE FEET OR 144 821 ACRES, MORE OR LESS

IR BRINGS AND THE CHOICEN LINE OF THE KNOWLHINGS COLUMN OF A LINE OF THE REAL AND CHOICENS AND CHOICENS OF THE CHOICENS OF THE CHOICENS OF THE CHOICENS OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE CHOICENS OF THE CONTROL OF TANSIS OF BEARINGS OF THE ARTEST OF THE SECTION OF THE STATE OF THE SECTION OF TH

FLOOP PLAIN STATEMENT WE TRANSCRIBED WITH NO STATE AND BUSINGS FOR SAME WHILE NO STATE CONTRACTORS AS A SECOND OF THE NA MAR DESCRIPTION OF WHICH THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE

## AT WATERVIEW NORTH ADDITION NO.1

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF SECTIONS 8 & 9, TOWNSHIP IS SOUTH, RANCE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO

THS DAY OF DLORADO LANTED LUQUITY COMPANY	SITE OF ) 188 SING OF DATE OF			
) 11 ) DAY OF STRUMENT WAS ACMONATORED BEFORE HE THIS DAY OF PROSPERIENT WAS ACMONATORED BEFORE HE THIS DAY OF PROSPERIENT WAS ACMONATORED BEFORE HE THIS DAY OF	) 18 ) 18 ) 19 ) 19 ) 19 ) 19 ) 19 ) 19	VOTARE OF		
) BING INSTRUMENT WAS ACROUMEDOED BEFORE HE THES DAY OF BESON AS WANAGER FOR ONE UNITEDIATIS LACE, A COLORADO LAMED LUBUTY COMPANY	HIGH PINTONES ACKNOWNEDGED BETWEE HET THIS DAY OF	`		
		COUNTY OF )		
BY: P.A KOSCIELSKI AS MANACER FOR CPR ENTILIDABNTS LLC. A COLORADO LAKTED LIABILITY COMPARY	BY: P.A.KOSCIELSKI AS JAMANGER FOR CPR CHTILDIGHTS LLC, A COLCRADO LARTED LIABILITY COMPANY WITNESS MY MAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF	HE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE WE THIS DAY O		. 20
	ı	T: P.A.KOSCIELSKI AS MANAGER FOR CPR ENTILDMENTS LLC, A COLORADO LANTED LIMB	STY COMPARY	

THE FORECONG INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWEDGED BEFORE ME THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_ A.D., 8Y: MICK PARNINGD AS MANAGER FOR PHI REAL ESTATE SERMES LIC, A COLORADO LMITTO LABUTY COMPANY IN WITHERS WHEREOF:
THE ALTHREST STATES STATES THE CREATED LABULTY COMPANY, AS DWINGS, HAS EXECUTED THIS INSTITUTION OF THE ALTHREST STATES STATES AND THE STATES AS THE STATES OF THE S WINESS MY MAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_ NY COMUSSION EXPIRES JNZIO, MANAGER NOTARY: COUNTY OF

#ITNESS #HEREOF.  $\frac{1}{2}$  which as ones, has excuted this instrument of company, as ones, has executed this instrument

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF

BY RAY O'SULIVAN AS MANAGER FOR WAN 96 LLC, A COLORADO LMATO LUABLIY LIBRITO COMPANY WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS ......... DAY OF THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE WE THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF BY RAY O'SULLIVAN, MANAGER NOTARY: STATE OF

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: \*\*\* EXECUTED THIS INSTITUTION THIS STRUMENT THIS

20 DAY OF COUNTY OF )
THE FORECOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWEDGED BEFORE ME THIS. WITHESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF NOTARY:

 $IN\_WITNESS\_WHEREOE$ :

Veteral and operating the message in the design of the message in the presence of the message in the presence of the message in the message index in the message in the message in the message in the message i NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

MOTARY:  STATE OF  STATE O
--

20\_\_ A D.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES \_\_\_\_



### VICINITY MAP

RESIDENCE AND STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT . THIS ANNEXATION PLAT DOES HOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED LAND SURVEY HOR A LAND SURVEY PLAT.

3 ALL DIMENSION SHOWN HEREON ARE EXPRESSED IN TERMS OF U.S. SURVEY FOOT.

4 LENGTH OF BOUNDJAPY FOR PROPOSDD AMPEKATION
LÜNETH OF GITY BOUNDJAPY COMPICATORS TO PROPOSED AMEKATION
LÜNETH OF 1/6TH CONTIGUOUS REQUIRED
AREA TO BE AMERIZO

12,385,24 FEET 5,031,80 FEET (40,6%) 2,064,21 FEET 144,627 ACRES

HERTORY, CREATE CALCHELL CALCHELL AND THE START OF COLORAD.

LAMES TELES. A PROTESSION, SERVICE BY THE START OF COLORAD.

RESPONSIBLY THAN THE ACCESSIVENEETHER AT HIS THAN THE LAPP STORE TELES. THE CREATE CHARGE AND SERVICES THAT THAN THE LAPP STORE TELES. THE START THAN THE LAPP STORE TO HAVE AND SERVICES THAN THE LAPP STORE THAN THE CREATE START THAN THE LAPP STORE THAN THE STORE START HAVE THE START START THAN THE START START

JAMES F. LDVZ
PROFESSORAL LAND SUPPETOR IN THE
STATE OF COLORADO, NO 34583
FOR AND ON BENALT OF
RIDGELINE LAND SUPPETING LLC.

CITY APPROVILE.

CHENCE OF RECITY COLOMO SPRING, THE WORSHOWN HERBY APPROVE FOR FLENC THE ACCOMPANITING MANAGEMENT AND THE COLOMO SPRING THE ACCOMPANITING T

THE AMENATION OF THE REAL PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS JAPSONED PARSIANT TO AN ORDINANCE MADE AND ADDRESSANT TO AN ORDINANCE WAS LAST OF THE CONTROL OF T DATE DATE CITY PLANNING DIRECTOR CITY ENCINEER

DATE atr addix

NATIONAL PLAT WAS FILED IN MY OFFICE ON THIS STATE OF THE PERSONS ACCOUNTY OF THE PERSONS CLERK AVD RECORDER CERTIFICATION

THE CLEAN AND AND

Land Surveying

### RECORDING (LETA Schwyfing) 444 BYDELS (CV) C CURALD YPERS (CV) C THE THESE CVI BATTE 4/3/2023 SHEET 2 OF 2 ANNEXATION PLAT COLORADO CENTRE NO. 1 PLAT BOOK 0-4, PAGE 73 ANNEXATION PLAT COLORADO CENTRE NO. 1 PLAT BOOK D.-4, PAGE 73 COLORADO CENTRE FOREIGN TRADE ZONE AND BUSINESS PARX FILMG NO. 1 PLAT BOOM B-4, PAGE 47 4MEX-22-000 MDEFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.3 LOT 4 COLORADO CENTRE METRO DISTRICT CHALLENGER COMMUNITIES LLC. UNPLATTED TRACT B R=27537W CH D=72816' P.O.B. N 1/4 CORNER SEC. 9 3 1/4" ALUM CAP PLS 10377 COLA LLC TRACT F, TRACE AT ASPEN RIDGE FILING NO.2 REC. NO. 221714795 2636.19' vpr 4 7155 Re5W COLORADO SPRINGS ARPORT FILLING NO. 1D REC. NO. 219714312 CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS WATERVIEW II METRO DISTRICT TRAILS AT ASPEN RIDGE FILING NO. 1 PREC. NO. 2207;14541 LOCATED IN A PORTION OF SECTIONS 8 & 9, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANCE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO S74.20'46'W ROS EGUITY HOLDINGS UNPLATTED BRADLEY ROAD OF 1472 DOOK 5307. INTO THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS WATERVIEW NORTH ADDITION NO. 1 HASIS OF BEARINGS ANNEXATION PLAT MUNICIPAL, AIRPORT ADOITION NO. 9 PLAT BOOK M—3, PAGE 27 ANNEXATION PARCEL 144,821 ACRES \$89'51'23'E ANNEXATION PLAT 800× 5153' by65 [50 10, 4105 bretw.c [485/6]11 25, 4105 bretw.c [485/6]11 25, 41185 be88 100:13.54 ,00°01Z M\_09,00.68S -WD0'29'10'W-EVARRIN HOLDWIGS BASHLE BELINE TRUST, JUDY R THELL BELINE TRUST, JUDY R THELL BELINE SE 2 1/2" ALUM CAP PLS 17664 1967.80' NFC 5 7145 RESE ATLOT 7, COLORADO SPRINGS ARPORT FILING NO 1D REC. NO. 219714312 CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS VILLAGESN89.34.04 E (297337 -ND0'10'51"W (R) 210.02' FILD DRIKCO JA PRI AND ALUM CAP (UNLESS SMOWN OFMERWSE) J 174" AL CAP PLS 24941 ◆ PLSS CORNER LEGEND ANNEXATION PLAT MUNICIPAL, AIRPORT ADDITION NO. 7 PLAT BOOK E.-3, PACE 21 POWERS HOULEVARD HWY 21 BOOK 5307, PACE 1472 300 N 1/4 CORNER SEC. 8

THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS THAT AREA KNOWN AS THE VILLAGES AT WATERVIEW NORTH ADDITION NO. 1 ANNEXATION CONSISTING OF 144.82 ACRES" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on September 12, 2023; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023, and that the same was published by title and in summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, a newspaper published and in general circulation in the Gazette, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

1<sup>st</sup> Publication Date: September 15, 2023 2<sup>nd</sup> Publication Date: October 4, 2023

Effective Date: October 9, 2023

Initial: 565